
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Community & Children's Services Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 13 APRIL 2018 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Benjamin Murphy 

Rehana Ameer 
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman) 
Tom Anderson 
Matthew Bell 
Peter Bennett 
James de Sausmarez 
Mary Durcan 
John Fletcher 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Caroline Haines 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Deputy Henry Jones 
 

Angus Knowles-Cutler 
Alderman The Lord Mountevans 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Dhruv Patel (Chairman) 
Susan Pearson 
William Pimlott 
Henrika Priest 
Jason Pritchard 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Ruby Sayed 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Mark Wheatley 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
George Abrahams 
Mark Bostock 
 

 
Co-opted  
Members: 

Laura Jørgensen and Matt Piper  

 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra tel. no.: 020 7332 1434 

Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at the rising of the Committee.  

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
Part 1 - Public Reports 

 
 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous Committee meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2018-21 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 38) 

 
5. INTEGRATION OF CONTINUING HEALTH CARE AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

BUDGETS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 39 - 46) 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 

 
9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous Committee meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 47 - 50) 

 
10. PROVISION OF ADDITIONAL PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES AND SOCIAL 

HOUSING ON THE FORMER RICHARD CLOUDESLEY SCHOOL SITE. 
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

For Information 
(Pages 51 - 66) 

 
 
 



3 
 

11. ISLINGTON ARTS FACTORY (IAF) 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 67 - 98) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 7 March 2018  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Children's Services Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 7 March 2018 at 8.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman) 
Tom Anderson 
Matthew Bell 
Peter Bennett 
James de Sausmarez 
John Fletcher 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman Robert Howard 
 

Alderman The Lord Mountevans 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Dhruv Patel (Chairman) 
Susan Pearson 
William Pimlott 
Jason Pritchard 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Ruby Sayed 
George Abrahams 
Laura Jorgensen 
 

Officers: 
Andrew Carter 
Paul Murtagh 

- Community & Children's Services Department 
- Community & Children's Services Department 

Jacquie Campbell 
Will Norman 
Sukhjit Gill 
Carol Boswarthack 

- Community & Children's Services Department 
- Community & Children's Services Department 
- Community & Children's Services Department 
- Community & Children's Services Department  

Natasha Dogra - Town Clerk's Department 

Chris Pelham 
Simon Cribbens 

- Community & Children's Services Department 
- Community & Children's Services Department 

Gerald Mehrtens 
Mike Saunders 

- Community & Children's Services Department 
- Community & Children's Services Department 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies had been received from Deputy Henry Jones, Barbara Newman, 
Deputy Catherine McGuiness, Mary Durcan, Deputy Philip Woodhouse, Deputy 
John Tomlinson, Matt Piper, Mark Bostock, Adrian Bastow, Mark Wheatley and 
Alderman David Graves. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

4. PRESENTATION: THE ROLE OF LIBRARIES  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Member received information about services provided by Barbican and 
Community Libraries available to City residents, City workers, students and 
regular visitors to the City of London.  
 
Officers worked closely with public health on a new campaign called the 
“Release the pressure”. This is a pilot project testing out a new way of working 
with City workers to create a “mental wellbeing sanctuary” in the City, for which 
we have obtained a £15,000 grant from the Carnegie Enterprising Libraries 
Fund, one of only 14 successful applications from a field of 120. Following on 
from the creation of “Sanctuary Spaces” at Shoe Lane Library, loans of health 
and wellbeing related stock increased by 7%.  
 
Members noted that in the latest general customer user survey, 34% of 
respondents stated that the libraries had helped with their general wellbeing 
and sense of community. 
 
Members noted that the Officers monitored the use of community space via 
consultation with users. Officers said they were attempting to break down the 
stereotypes around libraries. Members agreed that there was a social inclusion 
and community aspect involved with libraries which must be publicised via 
newsletters and shared publications. 
 
In response to a query regarding publicising the libraries to City workers, 
Officers said they were advertising through social media, visits to City firms and 
it could be possible to include an advertisement in the ward newsletters.  
 
Members asked about safeguarding on internet connections in libraries. 
Officers said the City of London security network was utilised on all City library 
computers to ensure a secure connection was available to all users.  
 
Resolved – that the Committee receive the update. 
 

5. DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2018-19  
Members noted that the high-level plan was presented in draft to the 
Committee on 9 February 2018 for comment. Following Member feedback, the 
plan now included specific reference to delivery of mental health services and 
accessibility to housing and open space. Acronyms have been either removed 
or set out in full. 
 
In addition, the plan set out in more detail the measures contained in the 
plan to monitor delivery of projects and programmes. 
 
The renewed plan aligns more clearly to the draft Corporate Plan, particularly to 
its strategic objective to “contribute to a flourishing society” and the four 
corporate objectives that sit below it. 
 
Members thanked Officers for a clear and concise plan which addressed the 
comments made by Members at previous Committee meetings. 
 
Resolved – that Members approved the business plan. 

Page 2



 
6. BUSINESS PLAN: QUARTER 3 UPDATE  

The Committee noted that overall performance in Q3 showed that of the 
departmental performance indicators: 

17 (57%) achieved or exceeded the target set (rated GREEN) 

5 (17%) were performing within 10% of the target set (rated AMBER) 

8 (27%) are more than 10% outside of their target (rated RED) 

11 are PIs are not reported in Q3 (annual or bi-annual measures). 
 
Members noted that in Q3, 49 long term rough sleepers were reported 
[...]
ssible and to immediately try and halt slippage 
and queried why the window replacements have taken so long to implement. 
Officers said that the current programme remains accurate. Committee 
approval had been obtained to separate the windows on the Golden Lane 
Estate from the rest of our housing estates. The Member said that this will 
mean that the complexities of the Golden Lane Estate can be managed and 
dealt with without impacting on delivery of other similar projects. 
 
Officers are currently tendering for a Design Team to work on the window 
replacement on all our estates. However, Officers realise that Golden Lane is 
likely to be much more complex, and take longer than the other estates, due to 
its listed status and the likely conditions placed on us by Planning and English 
Heritage.  Members were assured that the project would be completed by 
2020/21. The Committee noted that the Housing Management and Almshouses 
Sub Committee were aware of the slippage and received update reports at their 
bi-monthly meeting to monitor the progress of projects.  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. PROJECT PROPOSAL - SUMNER BUILDINGS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children‟s 
Services. 
 

14. FLOOD AT ARTIZAN STREET LIBRARY AND COMMUNITY CENTRE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children‟s 
Services. 
 

Page 5



15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions, 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business 

 
The meeting ended at 10:10am. 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra tel. no.: 020 7332 1434 
Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 6



Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

Summit – For Decision 
Community and Children’s Services – For Decision 
 

27/03/2018 
13/04/2018 
 

Subject: 
Children and Young People’s Plan 2018–21 
 

Public 

Report of: 
Director of Department of Community and Children’s Services 

For Decision 
 
 Report author: 

Tizzy Keller, Strategy Officer – Health and Children  

 
 

Summary 
 
This report presents the final draft of the City of London Corporation’s Children and 
Young People’s Plan (CYPP) 2018–21 for approval, subsequent to the public 
consultation period.  
  
The CYPP 2018–21 will provide the strategic direction and guide services and 
activities for children, young people and families in the City over the next three years. 
This report outlines the main points of the CYPP 2018–21 and summarises how it 
will be delivered and governed. 
 
Members are asked to: 

 Approve the CYPP 2018–21 set out in Appendix 1. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 

1. The CYPP is the overarching strategic document that guides services and 
activities for children, young people and families in the City of London. It 
outlines the values and principles that guide our work, our vision for children 
and young people, and how we intend to achieve it. This is a partnership 
document that enables us to deliver our services and activities in synergy and 
contribute to improved outcomes.  

 
Current Position 
 

2. The CYPP 2018–21 outlines: 

 what the issues are for our children and young people 

 how we plan to address them 

 what we hope to achieve.  
 
3. To develop this draft plan, we engaged with children and young people at 

schools and youth clubs, and with those who care and provide for young 
people. We used this local intelligence, togethe
[...]
of the Corporate Plan 2018–23 by 
committing to delivering a safe and supportive environment where all children 
and young people are provided with excellent opportunities and are able to 
thrive. The CYPP 2018–21 impacts on the following outcomes of the 
Corporate Plan: 

 Outcome 1: People are safe and feel safe 

 Outcome 2: People enjoy good health and wellbeing 

 Outcome 3: People have equal opportunities to enrich their lives and 
reach their full potential 

Page 9



 Outcome 4: Communities are cohesive and have the facilities they 
need. 

 

 
13. This plan sits below the Department of Community and Children’s Service 

(DCCS) business plan. It contributes to the plan’s delivery by mirroring its five 
priorities and applying them to the specific needs of our population of children 
and young people. 

 
14. This plan also supports the delivery of a number of other DCCS strategic 

priorities: 

 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy – All children have the best start in 
life 

 Education Strategy – Develop excellent employment opportunities and 
pathways 

 Mental Health Strategy – Improve the mental health of people in the City 
and keep people well. 

 
15. There is a broad range of work being delivered across the City of London 

Corporation to support and improve outcomes for children and young people 
across London and the UK. Not all of this is included within the CYPP which is 
focused on children and young people who live and learn in the Square Mile. 
Therefore, the Corporate Strategy and Performance Team and DCCS are in 
discussion about the scope and possibility of a separate corporate strategy 
that covers all that the City of London Corporation can do to support children 
and young people across the City, London and the UK. 
 

Conclusion 
16. The CYPP is the overarching strategic document that guides services and 

activities for children, young people and families in the City of London. It 
outlines the values and principles that guide our work, our vision for children 
and young people, and how we intend to achieve it. This is a partnership 
document that enables us to deliver our services and activities in synergy and 
contribute to improved outcomes. This report asks members to approve the 
CYPP 2018–21. 

 
Appendices 

 Appendix 1 – Children and Young People’s Plan 2018–21 

 Appendix 2 – Consultation Reponses 

 Appendix 3 – CYPP Equalities Test of Relevance 
 
 
Tizzy Keller 
Strategy Officer – Health and Children 
Department of Community and Children’s Services 
T: 020 7332 3002 
E: tizzy.keller@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 10



 

1 

 

 

 

The City of London 
Corporation Children and 
Young People’s Plan 
(2018– 2021)  

  

 
 

Page 11



 

2 

Contents 
Our Vision ............................................................................................................................. 3 

Our building blocks to success .......................................................................................... 4 

The City of London ................................................................................................................ 4 

Developing this plan .............................................................................................................. 6 

Priorities ................................................................................................................................ 7 

Safe ................................................................................................................................... 7 

Potential ............................................................................................................................ 9 

Independence, involvement and choice ........................................................................... 11 

Health and wellbeing ....................................................................................................... 13 

Community ....................................
[...]
ff by Department 
Director : 

Andrew Carter Name: Andrew Carter Date: 9/3/18 

P
age 38



Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

Community and Children’s Services  
 
 

13 April 2018 

Subject: 
Integration of Continuing Health Care and Adult Social 
Care Budgets 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s 
Services  

For Decision 
 
 

Report author: 
Ellie Ward, Community and Children’s Services 

 
 

Summary 
 

The City of London Corporation entered into integrated commissioning arrangements 
with City and Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group to commission together across 
health, public health and social care. These arrangements began in April 2017. 
 
The original proposals were built on a pooled budget of all funding across these 
three areas.  However, at the direction of NHS England, the partners have agreed an 
incremental approach to the pooling of budgets. 
 
This report seeks Member agreement to this new approach and sets out a proposal 
for the pooling of budgets on a specific area of work - Continuing Health Care 
Funding and adult social care funding for residential and home care packages.  The 
pooling of budgets will be accompanied by changes to supporting processes to 
improve efficiency. To progress the approach, Members are further asked to 
delegate the agreement of detailed financial arrangements for 2018/19 to the 
Chamberlain. 
 

Recommendation 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note and agree the new approach to pooling of budgets based on smaller 
specific projects rather than one large pooled budget 

 Agree the proposal to pool funding for Continuing Health Care and adult 
social care packages and to establish a new single process for commissioning 
and funding these care packages 

 Agree delegated authority to the Chamberlain to finalise and agree the 
detailed financial arrangements for 2018/19 as part of the agreement of 
2018/19 budgets subject to normal approval processes 

 
 
  

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



Main Report 
 
 
Background 
 
1. Members agreed to enter into integrated commissioning arrangements with City 

and Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to commission services 
together across health, social care and public health. These arrangements began 
in April 2017 and are part of a local model that includes the London Borough of 
Hackney.   
 

2. The integrated commissioning arrangements are set within a wider national policy 
context of health and social care reform and integration. This includes the 
implementation of 44 Sustainability and Transformation Partnerships, of which 
one - the seven borough East London Health and Care Partnership (ELHCP) – 
includes the City Corporation.  The City and Hackney arrangements are 
recognised by the ELHCP as a local model within its footprint.  For the City 
Corporation, the success of this local model, and our collaboration with Hackney, 
is important in making sure that City of London needs are recognised, considered 
and met.  

 
3. The vision for the integrated commissioning arrangements is to work as a single 

system, improving health and wellbeing outcomes across City and Hackney and 
making best use of resources given increasing demand and decreasing funding.   

 
4. The original proposal included the pooling of all relevant budgets across these 

three areas into one budget.  NHS England indicated that they would prefer to 
see smaller pooled budgets relating to specific projects or areas of work rather 
than one large pooled budget.   

 
5. To deliver integrated commissioning, an Integrated Commissioning Board (ICB) 

consisting of Members of the City of London Corporation (as a sub-committee of 
the Community and Children’s Services Committee), along with Members of the 
Clinical Commissioning Group Governing Body has been established.  This is 
supported by a Transformation Board, which is an officer level board with 
representatives from Hackney, the City Corporation, the CCG and providers. 

 
6. 
[...]
ervice provision.  There are also cases where joint 
funding can be used to meet an individual’s need and again this can take time 
to agree 

 The two organisations use different mechanisms to assess need and eligibility 
for funding which can result in individuals being assessed twice, especially 
where joint funding is required 

 Both organisations are using similar resources to find services and provision 
to meet the need 

 In some cases both organisations will be using the same providers but will be 
paying different rates for this 

 Commissioners are competing against each other within the same market 
 
12. In order to address these issues, it is proposed to pool the budgets for CHC and 

for adult social care packages and to establish a new commissioning and funding 
process around it.   
 

13. Pooling budgets means that the budgets become part of an overall partnership 
fund rather than owned by individual entities such as the CCG or the City 
Corporation. Under these proposals there would be separate pools for Hackney 
and the CCG and for the City of London Corporation and the CCG. Currently, the 
City of London Corporation budgets for social care packages are around £3m. 
The total CCG budget across City and Hackney is around £11m. In any pooled 
budget for the City of London Corporation, a proportion of this CHC budget would 
be allocated. 
 

14. This proposal was endorsed by the ICB in February 2018 but Members are asked 
to agree the new approach to pooling and this specific prospoal. 

 

Page 41



15. The benefits of adopting this approach include: 
 

 Better patient experience through a single consistent commissioning and 
funding process 

 A joint brokerage fuction (brokerage is the process of identifying an 
appropriate provider to meet the care and support needs of an individual and 
then negotiating and agreeing the cost of care) 

 Greater efficiency and better utilisation of resources with increased flexibility 
to share funding of ca
[...]
d. Procurement 
will be involved in these discussions. 
 

32. The Terms of Reference for the Department of Community and Children’s 
Services Category Board are to be updated to reflect the ICB and the S75 
Agreement. 

 
Health Implications 
 
33. One of the key objectives of the integrated commissioning arrangements is to 

improve health and wellbeing outcomes for the residents of the City of London 
and Hackney. 
 

Page 44



Equalities Implications 
 
34. An Equalities Impact Assessment was carried out as part of the development of 

the Business Case and did not identify any negative impacts on any particular 
protected characteristic under the Equality Act 2010.   

 
Conclusion 
 
35. Further to the agreement to enter into integrated commissioning arrangements 

and the original proposal to pool all funding across health, public health and 
social care, a new approach to pooling is now being adopted and Members are 
asked to note and agree this. 

 
36. In line with this approach, Members are also asked to agree a proposal to pool 

funding across CHC and adult social care packages and the development of a 
new commissioning and funding model around it. 

 
37. Funding will be pooled through an existing S75 agreement which will include a 

new risk sharing agreement. 
 

38. Members are also asked to delegate authority to the Chamberlain to finalise and 
agree the detailed financial arrangements for this for 2018/19.   

 
Appendices 
 

 None 
 
Background Papers 
 
http://democracy.cityoflondon.gov.uk/documents/s71405/Integrated%20Commi
ssioning%20Model%20Grand%20Committee%20Report%20FINAL%20AM.pdf 
 
http://democracy.cityoflondon.gov.uk/documents/s76006/Integrated%20Commi
ssioning%20-%20FINAL.pdf 
 
Ellie Ward 
Integration Programme Manager 
 
T: 020 7332 1535 
E: ellie.ward@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 45

http://democracy.cityoflondon.gov.uk/documents/s71405/Integrated%20Commissioning%20Model%20Grand%20Committee%20Report%20FINAL%20AM.pdf
http://democracy.cityoflondon.gov.uk/documents/s71405/Integrated%20Commissioning%20Model%20Grand%20Committee%20Report%20FINAL%20AM.pdf
http://democracy.cityoflondon.gov.uk/documents/s76006/Integrated%20Commissioning%20-%20FINAL.pdf
http://democracy.cityoflondon.gov.uk/documents/s76006/Integrated%20Commissioning%20-%20FINAL.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Children and Young People's Plan 2018-21
	Item 2 - The City of London Corporation Children and Young People 18-21 final
	Item 2 - Appendix 2- Consultation
	Item 2 - Appendix 3- CYPP 18-21- test-of-relevance

	5 Integration of Continuing Health Care and Adult Social Care Budgets
	9 Non-Public Minutes
	10 Provision of additional primary school places and social housing on the former Richard Cloudesley School site.
	Item 1 - COLPAI

	11 Islington Arts Factory (IAF)
	Item 3 - IAF - D1 Market Rent assessment - 06032018
	Item 3 - IAF - Soft Marketing Exercise Report - 05.12.17_Part1




Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE

Friday, 13 April 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Children's Services Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 13 April 2018 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:

Rehana Ameer
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman)
Tom Anderson
Matthew Bell
Peter Bennett
Mary Durcan
John Fletcher
Marianne Fredericks
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines
Caroline Haines
Deputy Catherine McGuinness
Deputy Henry Jones

Alderman The Lord Mountevans
Alderman Robert Howard
Angus Knowles-Cutler
Deputy Joyce Nash
Dhruv Patel (Chairman)
Susan Pearson
William Pimlott
Henrika Priest
Jason Pritchard
Ruby Sayed
Deputy John Tomlinson
Mark Wheatley
Mark Bostock
William Pimlott

Officers:
Paul Murtagh - Community & Children's Services Department
Jacquie Campbell - Community & Children's Services Department
Natasha Dogra
Carl Locsin

- Town Clerk's Department
- Town Clerk’s Department

Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services
Gerald Mehrtens - Community & Children's Services Department
Mark Jarvis
Mike Kettle
Simon Cribbens
Ellie Ward
Tizzy Keller

- Chamberlain's Department
- Community & Children’s Services Department
- Community & Children’s Services Department
- Community & Children’s Services Department
- Community & Children’s Services Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies had been received from Matthew Bell, James De Sausmarez, Laura 
Jorgensen, Alderman David Graves, Philip Woodhouse, Rehana Ameer and 
Henrika Priest. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
Ms Pearson declared a pecuniary interest in item 10 regarding the former 
Richard Cloudesley site, and did not take part in the discussion regarding the 
project.



3. MINUTES 
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record.

4. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2018-21 
Members noted the final draft of the City of London Corporation’s Children and
Young People’s Plan (CYPP) 2018–21 for approval, subsequent to the public
consultation period.

A Member stated that other important issues such as gang crime, mental 
health, knife crime, honour-based violence, forced marriages and bullying 
should also be highlighted in the place. Members were informed that the CYPP 
2018–21 will provide the strategic direction and guide services and activities for 
children, young people and families in the City over the next three years. 
Members noted that the plan outlined the main points of the CYPP 2018–21 
and summarises how it will be delivered and governed.

A Member stated that she was a care leaver and offered her services with 
providing assisted supported to children in care. Officers thanked the Member 
for her offer. 

A Member queried how this plan would practically link in with other policies 
relating to children and young people in the City of London. Officers informed 
Members that they were working with colleagues in other departments as part 
of the Corporate Plan Network, to ensure that work was not being duplicated 
and all strategies relating to children and young people complemented each 
other. 

A Member asked Officers to ensure that posters were also displayed at Mansell 
Street. Members noted that the CYPP is the overarching strategic document 
that guides services and activities for children, young people and families in the 
City of London. It outlines the values and principles that guide our work, our 
vision for children and young people, and how we intend to achieve it. This is a 
partnership document that enables us to deliver our services and activities in 
synergy and contribute to improved outcomes.

Resolved – that Members approved the Children and Young People’s Plan 
2018–21.

5. INTEGRATION OF CONTINUING HEALTH CARE AND ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE BUDGETS 
The Committee noted that the City of London Corporation entered into 
integrated commissioning arrangements with City and Hackney Clinical 
Commissioning Group to commission together across health, public health and 
social care. These arrangements began in April 2017.

The original proposals were built on a pooled budget of all funding across these
three areas. However, at the direction of NHS England, the partners have 
agreed an incremental approach to the pooling of budgets.



Officers sought Member agreement to this new approach and proposal for the 
pooling of budgets on a specific area of work - Continuing Health Care Funding 
and adult social care funding for residential and home care packages. The 
pooling of budgets will be accompanied by changes to supporting processes to 
improve efficiency. To progress the approach, Members were asked to 
delegate the agreement of detailed financial arrangements for 2018/19 to the 
Chamberlain.

Resolved – that Members:
 Note and agree the new approach to pooling of budgets based on smaller
specific projects rather than one large pooled budget.
 Agree the proposal to pool funding for Continuing Health Care and adult
social care packages and to establish a new single process for commissioning
and funding these care packages.
 Agree delegated authority to the Chamberlain to finalise and agree the
detailed financial arrangements for 2018/19 as part of the agreement of
2018/19 budgets subject to normal approval processes.

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
In response to a query regarding the Community Café on Aldgate Members 
noted that the long-awaited opening is very welcome and something we wish to 
celebrate with, and promote to, the local community. The opening will be 
promoted through social media, posters, leaflets and events. The support of 
local Members – and their network of community links - will also be very helpful 
in reaching all parts of the local community. We are also planning an 
opportunity for local community members to see the café and enjoy its cakes 
ahead of the public launch.  Beyond the opening, the café provider Kahaila is 
already engaged with us in the planning of the arts, events and play 
programme for the square, and we will support ongoing promotion of the café 
through our community engagement work and through the expertise of Kahaila, 
who were chosen for their community engagement experience.

In response to a query regarding home care treatment for patients leaving 
private hospitals. Officers said the system was means tested and patients 
would be funding their own care after leaving hospital. However, they could 
approach Adult Social Care Officers to advise on the care that would be 
available to purchase.

In response to a query regarding the Children and Young People’s Plan, 
Officers informed Members that they would circulate the revisions made to the 
plan in due course. 

In response to a query regarding funding provided for the expansion of Sir John 
Cass School which did not go ahead. Officers said they would investigate the 
matter and revert back to the Member.

In response to a query regarding the provision of providing housing for key 
workers, Officers said the recommended sites were being investigated the City 



Surveyor and the recommendation would then be considered by the Housing 
Delivery Programme Working Party.

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
Members considered the Terms of Reference of the Committee and agreed 
that a minor change to the remit of the Committee be agreed to ensure that it 
was accurately reflected that the Committee had responsibility of the 
Registration Service. 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED – That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 

Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record.

10. PROVISION OF ADDITIONAL PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES AND SOCIAL 
HOUSING ON THE FORMER RICHARD CLOUDESLEY SCHOOL SITE. 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services.

11. ISLINGTON ARTS FACTORY (IAF) 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services.

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There was one question.

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no urgent business.

The meeting ended at 1:00pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra tel. no.: 020 7332 1434
Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk




